

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
(ON APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS)**

LAKESHORE GROUP AND ITS
MEMBERS, LAKESHORE
CHRISTIAN CAMPING, CHARLES
ZOLPER, JANE UNDERWOOD,
LUCIE HOYT, WILLIAM
REININGA, KEN ALTMAN,
DAWN SCHUMANN &
MARJORIE SCHUHAM,
Petitioners-Appellants,

Supreme Court No. 159524 & 159525

Court of Appeals No. 340623 &
340647

Ingham Circuit Ct. No. 17-176-AA

MAHS Docket 14-026236

v.

DUNE RIDGE SA, LP, and
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY,
Respondents-Appellees.

Dustin P. Ordway (P33213)
Ordway Law Firm, PLLC
Attorney for Petitioners-Appellants
3055 Shore Wood Drive
Traverse City, MI 49686
Tel: (616) 450-2177
Fax: (877) 317-6212
dpordway@ordwaylawfirm.com

Daniel P. Bock (P71246)
Office of the Attorney General
Attorneys for Resp't-Appellee MDEQ
525 W. Ottawa Street
P. O. Box 30755
Lansing, MI 48909
Tel: 517-373-7540
bockd@michigan.gov

Kyle Konwinski (P76257)
Varnum Law
Attorneys for Resp't-Appellee Dune Ridge
PO Box 352
Grand Rapids, MI 49501-0352
Tel: 616-336-6000
kpkonwinski@varnumlaw.com

PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS' REPLY TO MDEQ

*****ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED*****

PROOF OF SERVICE

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
(ON APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS)**

LAKESHORE GROUP AND ITS
MEMBERS, LAKESHORE
CHRISTIAN CAMPING, CHARLES
ZOLPER, JANE UNDERWOOD,
LUCIE HOYT, WILLIAM
REININGA, KEN ALTMAN,
DAWN SCHUMANN &
MARJORIE SCHUHAM,
Petitioners-Appellants,

Supreme Court No. 159524 & 159525

Court of Appeals No. 340623 &
340647

Ingham Circuit Ct. No. 17-176-AA

MAHS Docket 14-026236

v.

DUNE RIDGE SA, LP, and
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY,
Respondents-Appellees.

Dustin P. Ordway (P33213)
Ordway Law Firm, PLLC
Attorney for Petitioners-Appellants
3055 Shore Wood Drive
Traverse City, MI 49686
Tel: (616) 450-2177
Fax: (877) 317-6212
dpordway@ordwaylawfirm.com

P. O. Box 30755
Lansing, MI 48909
Tel: 517-373-7540
bockd@michigan.gov

Kyle Konwinski (P76257)
Varnum Law
Att'ys for Resp-Appellee Dune Ridge
PO Box 352

Daniel P. Bock (P71246)
Office of the Attorney General
Attorneys for Resp't-Appellee MDEQ
525 W. Ottawa Street

Grand Rapids, MI 49501-0352
Tel: 616-336-6000
kpkonwinski@varnumlaw.com

PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS' REPLY TO MDEQ

*****ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED*****

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

 Context 1

 Four separate grounds for standing 2

 A legal principle of major significance to the state’s jurisprudence 3

I. The Core Purpose of this Appeal 4

II. Hoyt and Reininga are Owners of their Home in the Common
 Meaning of “Owner” 7

III. MEPA Intervention 8

IV. Common Law Standing 9

Conclusion 10

Index of exhibits filed with application 11

Proof of service 12

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Girard v Wagenmaker,
437 Mich 231, 470 NW2d 372 (1991) 5

Glass v Goeckel,
473 Mich. 667, 703 N.W.2d 58 (2005) 2

Lansing Sch Educ Ass’n v Lansing Bd of Educ,
487 Mich 349, 792 NW2d 686 (2010) 9

Preserve the Dunes, Inc. v MDEQ,
471 Mich 508, 684 NW2d 847 (2004) 7

Sharma v Mooney, unpublished *per curiam* opinion of the
Court of Appeals, issued September 16, 2004 (Docket No. 246257) 4

Slatterly v Madiol,
257 Mich App 242, 668 NW2 154 (2003) 3, 7

Constitution

Const. 1963, art. IV, § 52 9

Const. 1963, art. VI, § 28 2

Court Rules

MCR 7.305(B)(1) 9

MCR 7.305(B)(2) 4, 7

MCR 7.305(B)(3) 3, 4

MCR 7.305(B)(5(a)) 4, 9

Statutes

Administrative Procedures Act of 1969,
MCL 24.201 *et seq.* 2

Michigan Environmental Protection Act (“MEPA”),
MCL 324.1701 *et seq.* 1, 3, 8, 9

Sand Dunes Protection and Management Act (“Part 353”),
MCL §324.35301 *et seq.* 1 and *passim*

Miscellaneous

Black’s Law Dictionary 7, 8
